

No. 24-13814
**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

U.S. SECRETARY OF EDUCATION, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida
Case No. 0:23-cv-61188-JB

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE DEFENSE OF FREEDOM INSTITUTE IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT
COURT'S JUDGMENT

Donald A. Daugherty, Jr.*
Martha A. Astor
Defense of Freedom Institute
1455 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20004
(414) 559-6902
Don.Daugherty@dfipolicy.org
Martha.Astor@dfipolicy.org

April 4, 2025

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

*Application for Admission to be Sought

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE GUIDANCE IMPROPERLY DIMINISHES FLORIDA’S ROLE IN THE TITLE IV PROGRAM INTEGRITY TRIAD.....	5
II. THE GUIDANCE IS SUBJECT TO REVIEW UNDER THE APA	8
A. The Department Lacks Statutory Authority To Require Institutions To Obtain Agency Approval Before Changing Accreditors Absent A Failure To Show Reasonable Cause.....	11
B. The Department Has No Statutory Authority to Demand More than “Reasonable Cause” from Postsecondary Institutions Seeking to Change Accreditors.....	14
C. Schools Complying with SB 7044 Are “Voluntary” Members of Accrediting Agencies Within the Meaning of Section 1099b(a)	17
III. THE COMPLAINT ADEQUATELY STATES A CLAIM THAT THE GUIDANCE REQUIRED NEGOTIATED RULEMAKING AND PUBLIC NOTICE AND COMMENT	20
IV. THE COMPLAINT ADEQUATELY STATES A CLAIM THAT THE GUIDANCE VIOLATES THE APA.....	24
V. THE DEPARTMENT’S ORGANIZATION ACT BARS IT FROM UNDERMINING FLORIDA’S ACCREDITATION REFORM	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Ams. For Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. 595 (2021)	16
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	21
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 587 U.S. 566 (2019)	23
<i>Chabad Chayil, Inc. v. Sch. Bd. of Miami-Dade Cty.</i> , 48 F.4th 1222 (11th Cir. 2022).....	22
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	23
<i>Clayton Cty. v. FAA</i> , 887 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Indep. Petroleum Ass’n of Am. v. Babbitt</i> , 235 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Norton</i> , 324 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Navient Sols. LLC v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 646 F.Supp.3d 705 (E.D. Va. 2022).....	24
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015)	23
<i>Satellite Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 824 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	23
<i>United States Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 578 U.S. 590 (2016)	8
<i>United States v. Magnesium Corp. of Am.</i> , 616 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir. 2010)	24

Statutes & Other Authorities:

5 U.S.C. § 553(b) 22

5 U.S.C. § 704 8, 9

5 U.S.C. § 706 3

20 U.S.C. § 1070..... 5

20 U.S.C. § 1099b..... 3

20 U.S.C. § 1099b(a) 17, 18, 24, 26

20 U.S.C. § 1099b(a)(2) (1994) 3, 17

20 U.S.C. § 1099b(h) 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 26

20 U.S.C. § 1099c..... 6

20 U.S.C. §§ 3401-3404..... 4, 26

20 U.S.C. § 3403(a) 27

20 U.S.C. § 3403(b) 27

34 C.F.R. § 600-03..... 7

34 C.F.R. § 600.11(a)(1) 12

34 C.F.R. § 600.11(a)(1)(i) 12

34 C.F.R. § 600.11(a)(1)(ii) 12, 15

34 C.F.R. § 602.1(a) 26

34 C.F.R. § 602.11..... 19

34 C.F.R. § 602.14(a) 17, 18

34 C.F.R. § 668..... 7

34 C.F.R. § 682..... 7

34 C.F.R. § 685-86..... 7

34 C.F.R. § 690-91..... 7

84 Fed. Reg. 58834 (2019) 19-20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 21

Ch. 2022-70, § 4, Laws of Fla 1, 2

Ch. 2023-82, § 11, Laws of Fla 1, 2

Federal Student Aid, *Guidance for Schools Seeking
New Accreditation* (August 5, 2016) 10, 12, 13, 14, 20

GEN-22-11 *Guidance for Institutions Seeking to Change
or Add Accrediting Agencies*, U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
(July 19, 2022) 2-3, 9, 10, 11, 14, 15, 23

GEN-22-10 *Procedures for Institutions Seeking Approval of a Request to
Change or Add Accrediting Agencies*, U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
(July 19, 2022) 3, 13, 16, 23

N.C. GEN. STAT. ANN. § 116-11.4..... 7

Postsecondary Accreditation Cannot Become a Race to the Bottom,
Dep’t of Educ. Blog (“Blog”) (July 19, 2022) 3

U.S. Dept. of Educ. *Letter to Institutional Accrediting Agencies*,
(July 19, 2022) 3, 18, 19

W. VA. CODE ANN. § 18B-4-7a..... 7
